
 
July 7, 2022 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P. Docket Number C-2018-3006534; SUNOCO PIPELINE 
L.P.’S LETTER NOTIFICATION MARINER EAST 1 NO LONGER IN HVL 
SERVICE 

 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Pursuant to the Commission-approved Settlement in this matter, SPLP was required to retain 
and independent expert to conduct a Remaining Life Study for the Mariner East 1 pipeline 
(“ME1”).  The Remaining Life Study was submitted on July 8, 2021.  The Settlement further 
provides: “For so long as ME1 remains in Highly Volatile Liquid (“HVL”) service, SPLP agrees to 
supplement the Remaining Life Study by providing a summary report on an annual 
basis...”  Settlement at 6. 
 

SPLP hereby notifies the Commission that as of June 8, 2022, the ME1 pipeline is no longer 
in HVL service.  Accordingly, consistent with the Settlement term recited above, SPLP will not be 
submitting an annual update to the Remaining Life Study. 
 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 

Thomas J. Sniscak 
Kevin J. McKeon 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Counsel for Sunoco Pipeline L.P. 

WES/das 
 
cc: Per Certificate of Service 
 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the forgoing document upon the persons, 
listed below, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a party) to the extent 
possible.   

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Stephanie M. Wimer, Senior Prosecutor 
Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
stwimer@pa.gov  
mswindler@pa.gov  
 

Michael S. Bomstein, Esquire 
Pinnola & Bomstein 
Suite 2126 Land Title Building 
100 South Broad Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19110 
Mbomstein@gmail.com  
 
Counsel for Flynn et. al. 

David J. Brooman, Esquire 
Richard C. Sokorai, Esquire 
Mark R. Fischer, Jr., Esquire 
High Swartz LLP 
40 East Airy Street 
Norristown, PA  19404 
dbrooman@highswartz.com 
rsokorai@highswartz.com 
mfischer@highswartz.com 
 
Counsel for West Goshen Township and Upper 
Uwchlan Township 
 

Sean P. Kilkenny, Esq. 
Alex J. Baumler, Esq. 
Kilkenny Law, LLC 
519 Swede Street 
Norristown, PA 19401 
sean@skilkennylaw.com 
alex@skilkennylaw.com  
 
Counsel for West Whiteland Township 

Michael P. Pierce, Esquire 
Pierce & Hughes, P.C. 
17 Veterans Square 
P.O. Box 604 
Media, PA  19063 
Mppierce@pierceandhughes.com  
 
Counsel for Edgmont Township 
 

Thomas Casey 
1113 Windsor Drive 
West Chester, PA 19380 
tcaseylegal@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Intervenor 

Josh Maxwell 
4 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
jmaxwell@downingtown.org 
 
Pro Se Intervenor 

 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder      _ 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq. 

Dated:  July 7, 2022 Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 

mailto:stwimer@pa.gov
mailto:mswindler@pa.gov
mailto:Mbomstein@gmail.com
mailto:dbrooman@highswartz.com
mailto:rsokorai@highswartz.com
mailto:mfischer@highswartz.com
mailto:sean@skilkennylaw.com
mailto:alex@skilkennylaw.com
mailto:Mppierce@pierceandhughes.com
mailto:Tcaseylegal@gmail.com
mailto:jmaxwell@downingtown.org

